" IO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

2y

e

e

%
st

S———

C
Islamabad, the™ day of August, 2025

S.R.O. / ('/ 68(1)/2025.~ In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies complete Decision of the Authority along-with attached
Annexure-A in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for
the 4™ Quarter of FY 2024-25 already intimated to the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) on
August 07, 2025. The Authority has decided to allow negative quarterly adjustments of Rs.55,874
million pertaining to the 4" quarter of the F'Y 2024-25, in a period of 03 months i.e. August 2025
to October 20235, at a uniform rate of negative Rs.1.8881/kWh, to be applicable to all consumer
calegories, except lifeline consumers and prepaid consumers of all XWDISCOs (including
HIAZECO).

2. In view of relevant provisions of NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Policy Guidelines 1ssued by
the Federal Government, the Authority has decided to allow the application of instant quarterly
adjustments on the consumers of K-Electric as well, with the same applicability period.
Accordingly, the instant quarterly adjustment of negative Rs.1.8881/kWh shall also be charged
from the consumers of K-Electric except life line and prepaid consumers, to be recovered in a

period of 03 months i.e. August 2025 to October 2025,

3. In case any bills for the applicable period of the instant adjustment, are issued before the
notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month.

4. While cffecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited, XWDISCOs and K. Electric shall keep in view and strictly comply
with orders of the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

[Case No. NEPRA/TRF-100] WQMAM/ m

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar



Decision of the Authority In the matrer of requests filed by XWDISCOs

C

-, ) .
Eoply regarding periodic adjustment in rhe Tarifff

f

s w—

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY. IN THE MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOs FOR
PERIODIC ADJUSTMENT IN TARTFF FOR THE 4* QUARTER OF FY 2024-25

The Authority determined Consumer-end Tariff for FY 2024-25, including Power Purchase
Price (PPP) reference for XWDISCOs on June 14, 2024, and intimated the same to the Federal
Government. The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions,
filed Motion, under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA
(Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of uniform consumer end
tariff. The said Motion was decided by the Authority on July 11, 2024 and was subsequently
notified by the Federal Government w.e.f. July 01, 2024.

XWDISCOs, in line with the NEPRA Act and prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism as per
their tariff determinations, filed adjustment requests on account of variation in PPP, including
impact of T&D losses etc., for the 4* guarter of the FY 2024-25 i.e. from April to June 2025, as
summarized below;

Rs, Min

‘Description FESCO | GEPCO| HESCO! IESCO LESCO| MEPCO| PESCO | QESCO| SEPCO| TESCO| TOTAL
Capacity Charges (13,026)] 5,113 (6,624) {1,040} (12,636)| (B.477) (3.319) 3.057 {653)| (2,883) (53,714}
Variable OfcM 28 {5} 13 {45) 1 54 29 14 78 5 182
UeSC &MoF {549) 41 {107) 126 (15) 61 676 540 111 (80) 804
Impact of T&I> Losses on

monthly FCA (31) {55 (100 (85) (108 (115) (86) (16) (40) (26) {662)
{Total {15,579)| (6,132)i (6,818)( (1,044)| (12,758)] (B.467)| (2,700)] 3,594 (504)| {2,985)| (53,393)

The proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the already prescribed
mechanism. However, since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the
consumer end tariff, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the
concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter.

The hearing was scheduled on August 04, 2025, for which advertisement was published in
newspapers on July 29, 2025. Separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting
comments from the interested/ affected parties. Salient features of the proposed adjustments
along-with adjustment requests/addendums of all DISCOs were uploaded on NEPRA's website
for information of all concerned.

The hearing was held as per the schedule on August 04, 2025, which was attended by
XWDISCOs, Additional Secretary Ministry of Energy (MoE), CPPA-G an;l other stakeholders
including general public and media.

APTMA vide letter dated 01.08.2025, raised certain points regarding category-wise industrial
load consurmption including captive load transition to the national grid, impact of this additional

" load on per-unit capacity charges and reason for non-reflection of increased demand in
generation figures and corresponding adjustments.

During the hearing, XWDISCOs generally submitted that adjustments were largely result of
lower cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs on account of capacity charges and increase in sales.
Analysis of capacity charges billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs revealed that reduction is mainly on

following accounts; qu,

Pagelofé




22
€

Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests filed by XWDISCOs

fapia regarding perfodic adfustment in the Tariff
Maior Reason for Capacity Reductions Rs. Bln
Termination of IPP Contracts 17
Non-Availability of Neelum [helum Hydro 19
Debt Reprofiling of K-2 & K-3 Nuclear Plants 34
Impact of Re-negotiations with [PPs 4

10.

11.

Further, it has been observed that during the quarter, the purchases of DISCOs as compared to
purchases built in the reference tariff increased by 0.35%. However, as submitted by DICSQOs
during the hearing, their industrial sales increased by around 46% as compared to sales during
same quarter of FY 2023-24. XWDISCOs explained that major reason for this increase is due to
shifting of captive power plants to national grid. Further, reduction in tariff during April to June
2025 also contributed to increase in sales. Representative of the MoE also stated that around 280
captive consumers have shifted to the national grid during this period.

Upon inquiry from the Authority, FESCO submitted that there was a significant increase of 183%
in B4 category industrial sales, primarily due to the integration of approximately 200 MW of
captive power consumers into the national grid. Similarly, GEPCO stated that there was 7.35%
year-on-year growth in industrial sales, with over 20% growth observed during the current
quarter, again attributed to the onboarding of captive power consumers. HESCO also submitted
an increase in industrial sales of around 75% compared to corresponding period of FY 2023-24,
following integration of 200 MW from captive power plants. LESCO submitted that sales in the
B3/B4 industrial consumer categories increased substantially from 996 million units to 1,600
million units. Additionally, LESCO submitted a 9% increase in its residential sales, which was
attributed to ongoing anti-theft operations. MEPCO informed that approximately 152 MW of
captive generation capacity was shifted, contributing to its sales growth, PESCO attributed its
improved sales to both reduction in tariff by Rs. 7.7/kWh and captive power shifting. QESCO
reported a decline in agricultural sales due to increased solarization, which resulted in a positive
quarterly adjustment claim. SEPCO clarified that it currently has only 11 captive connections
with a total load of 23.5 MW, which has not contributed to any sales growth; rather, it
experienced a 22% decrease in industrial sales. TESCO while explaining its numbers, submitted
that reconnection of industrial consumers owing to court orders have significantly contributed
to increased sales.

The Authority while appreciating increased sales, also raised concerns regarding any potential
overbilling by DISCOs to report such higher sales. In view thereof, the Authority directs all
DISCOs to provide category wise comparison of actual industrial sales for the quarter April-June
2025 viz a viz April-June 2024 along-with detail of captive load that shifted to the DISCO.
DISCOs are also directed to include such comparisons as regular feature in their future quarterly
adjustments.

During the hearing various commentators made their submissions. A brief of relevant comments

is as under:

i.  Upon inquiry from the Authority regarding shifting of captive power plants to national grid,
representative of the MoE submitted that out of a total of 583 captive power consumers
(with a cumulative load of 2,034 MW), 281 have shifted to the national grid (with a load of

AN

Page 2 of 6




ii.

iti.

iv.

Decision of the Aurhority in the matrer of requests filed by XWDISCOs
regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff

700-750 MW on 50% sanctioned load), resulting in increase in industrial sales from 336
million units to over 600 million units.

Mr. Rehan Javed, representing the Federation of Pakistan Chambers of Commerce and
Industry (FPCCI), submitted that the recent growth in industrial sales due to captive
consumer shift is a one-time event and should not be interpreted as a sustainable growth.
He expressed concern that existing industries are shutting down, with limited new
connection requests, raising doubt on long-term industrial growth. Regarding pending
connections, the Authority noted that approximately 128,000 connections are pending
across all XWDISCOs (including around 500 industrial connections), representing a total
load of 1,070 MW. Majority of these pending connections are located in the jurisdictions of
FESCO, MEPCO, GEPCO, and IESCO. The Authority, accordingly, directs all DISCOs to
ensure timely processing of all these pending cases.

Mr. Arif Bilwani, a commentator, raised concerns about the possibility of overbilling
contributing to increased sales and recoveries. The representative of MoE clarified that
overbilling typically impacts recoveries, as consumers dispute such bills, thus, delaying
revenue collections. However, majority of DISCOs have shown improvement in their
recoveries as compared to last year (except HESCO, TESCO and PESCO), therefore, it may
be construed that DISCOs did not carry out any overbilling. While responding to the query
of the Authority regarding investigation carried out by the MoE in the matter of overbilling
by certain DISCOs, the representative of MoE submitted that inquiries were conducted and
actions have been taken in light of the inquiry report. The Authority directs the MoE to
provide the inquiry reports along-with actions being taken on the issue of over billing.

Mr. Tanveer Bari, another commentator, advocated for the removal of cross-subsidies on
industrial consumers to enhance their competitiveness in international markets. He
highlighted that despite negative periodic tariff adjustments, industrial tariffs remain high.

Mr. Aamir Sheikh inguired about the removal of the Electricity Duty, citing recent
statements by the Ministry of Energy. Mr. Sheikh also requested to apply the instant
quarterly adjustment from August 2025 onwards. Representative of the Mok clarified that
electricity duty falls under provincial jurisdiction and discussions with provincial
governments are ongoing to explore alternative mechanisms for collecting provincial levies
and duties rather than relying on electricity bills. Therefore, electricity duty remains
applicable. Regarding application of the instant quarterly adjustment, the MoE requested to
apply the same from August to October 2025 as the already applicable quarterly adjustment
has expired in July 2025.

During hearing of FCA for June 2025, different commentators inquired regarding circular
debt numbers for the FY 2024-25. In response, CPPA-G submitted that the same pertains to
the MoE, therefore, MoE may be directed to present the same during the upcoming
quarterly adjustment hearing. Pursuant thereto, the MoE presented detail of circular debt
for FY 2024-25 wherein it was informed that circular debt has reduced from Rs. 2.39 trillion
in June 2024 to Rs. 1.6 trillion in June 2025 as detailed below:

Page 3 of &




Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests filed by XWDISCOs

h
133 £ .
'ng periodic adfusitment In the Tariff
St 1 regarding perio 17
Circular Gebt Details as of {PKR Billion) Jul 23-Jun 24 Jul 24-Jun 25
Payable to Power Producers i 1,600 861
GENCOS' payable to fuel suppliers 1 _ 110° 93

12.

13.

14,

Arnount Parked in PHL 683 .- 680.

Totsl

vii. Representative of MoE explained reasons for reduction of Rs.780 billion in the circular debt.

The Authority, in order to work out the instant quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs, obtained
details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the 4% quarter of the FY
2024-25 i.e. from April to June 2025, CPPA-G provided the information, and also certified that:

a. 2002 Power Policy Plants

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms &
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also
made as per decision of NEPRA.

ii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
its Rules & Regulations.

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates,
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement.

ii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the
respective Power Purchase Agreement.

ifi. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable docurmentary evidences. In
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
its Rules & Regulations.

Thus, for the purpose of determination of 4% quarter of the FY 2024-25, the information
submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification of CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any
variation, error, omission or misstatement found out ar a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible
and the same would be adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments. The plant wise detail
of capacity charges and utilization factors for the quarter from April to June 2025, as submitted
by CPPA-G are attached as Annex-A with the instant decision. The Authority noted that for
WAPDA & PEDO etc., CPPA-G has provided a consolidated figure instead of plant wise break
up, therefore, CPPA-G is directed to ensure that in future, details of plant wise capacity charges
should be provided for each month of the quarter, for all plants connected with the national grid.

The Authority noted with concern that DISCOs (especially HESCO and SEPCO) do not file their
quarterly adjustment request in time which results in delayed determination of quarterly
adjustment. DISCOs are, therefore, directed to submit their quarterly adjustment request
immediately after the close of the relevant quarter to allow for timely processing of their
requests.

Page 4of 6




R,

¥,

15.

16.

17.

18.

~ Derision of the Autkoriry in the matrer of requests filed by XWDISCOs

lﬂ_ﬂ\x»?‘

regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff

s

In light of the above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed
by XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the
4% quarter of the FY 2024-25, as requested by XWDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity
charges, Variable O&M, Use of System Charges and Market Operator Fee. However, regarding
FCA impact on T&D losses, the same has been worked out as per the Authority’s approved
monthly FCAs decisions for the relevant months.

Based on the discussion made in the above paragraphs and after considering the aforementioned
adjustments, the Authority has determined separate quarterly adjustments of each DISCO after
accounting for the cost allocated by CPPA-G and their bilateral contracts (Captive, SPPs) & Net
metering cost. However, since a uniform tariff regime is applicable in light NEPRA Act, NE
Policy and Plan, therefore, the Authority has also worked out a National Average Uniform
quarterly adjustment to be charged from all the consumers of XWDISCOs.

In view of the above, the Authority has decided to allow negative quarterly adjustments of
Rs.55,874 million pertaining to the 4% quarter of the FY 2024-25, in a period of 03 months i.e.
August 2025 to October 2025, at a uniform rate of negative Rs.1.8881/kWh, to be applicable to
all consumer categories, except lifeline consumers and prepaid consumers of XWDISCOs
(including HAZECO) as detailed below:

| ONIT | FESCO  GEPCO  HESCO  SEPCO  BSCO  LESCO MEPCO  PESCO  TESCO  QESCO
‘FCA Impac: of TE&D Lasses Rs. Mle 1403 ] &9 &N (165 (150} {157) (106) 2 4 7in
v, oam Re. M z ® s a3 44) ) 16 8 5 5] 3
1Gapaczy Clarges R M N5.025) 629 (6665 (199 (LM (12630 ES0 (46 288 3057 || (3.39)
UOSCMoE R, MIn (549) 41 (108 B4 126 as 61 165 {80) 540 264
Tonl Undes / {Over) Recovery | [ Bs. Min] __(15.58 52641 (6. 1,578 089 (1Z5027) (B.623) (540 (2.957) 3614 _ (35.874)
{Projected Saies fot 3 months (exchuding I I |
U e Ling sales) I p— 4258 3320 1245 L0z 3,317 6906 4965 3,079 7 L7 || 295%2
Pex Unie Impact Ra/cWh| __(3.6650 _ (1L8868) (5.4668) (1U319) (03207 (18387 [17207) (L1047) (5.0514) 5.1794 _ (1.8881)

It is important to note that Federal Government issued Policy Guidelines to NEPRA, vide letter
dated 22.08.2023, for uniform application of quarterly adjustments on XWDISCOs and K-Electric
consumers. The policy guidelines state that NEPRA shall determine the same tariff
rationalization for K-Electric consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers, with same
application period. The Policy Guidelines are reproduced hereunder:

i In order to maintain uniform tariff across country, NEPRA shall derermine application of
guarterly tariff determinations (QTAs) of XWDISCOs on KE consumers by way of tariff
rationalization. NEPRA shall determine the same tariff rationalization for K-Electric
consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers, with same application period, keeping
in view financial sustainability of the sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal
Government.

i1, Subsidy or surcharge against the determined tariff for K-Electric consumers shall be assessed
on an annual basis instead of monthly or quarterly basis.

iii. Federal Government's motion with respect to recommendation of consumer end tariff for K-
Electric Limired dated March 17, 2023 pursuant to the I* Quarterly adjustment of FY 2022-23
determination for XWDISCOs, shall be considered accordingly.

Page 5 of 6

NEPRA
AUTHORITY



Derision of the Authority in the matter of requests fled by XWDISCOs

I
& T
HEBR@ regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff

St i,

19.

20.

21.

Keeping in view the relevant provisions of NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Policy Guidelines issued
by the Federal Government, the Authority has decided to allow the application of instant
quarterly adjustments on the consumers of K-Electric as well, with the same applicability period.
Accordingly, the instant quarterly adjustment of negative Rs.1.8881/kWh shall also be charged
from the consumers of K-Electric except life line and prepaid consumers, to be recovered in a
period of 03 months i.e. August 2025 to October 2025.

In case any bills for the applicable period of the instant adjustment, are issued before the
notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month.

While effecting the Quarterly Adjustments, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view and
strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

The instant decision along-with attached Annexure, is intimated to the Federal Government,
prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31 (7) of the NEPRA Act.

AUTHORITY

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh Ms. Amina Ahmed

Member Member

(b de/

Engr. Magsood Anwar Khan Waseem Mukhtar

Member Chairman

Page 6 of &

4 /2



Annex-A

] Apr-25 May-25 un-2%
Power Producer ‘ Site CPP {Rs.} ' Biant Faoior CPP (Rs.} Plant Facior PP IRs.) \  Piani Factor
[ear DA H del | 17,533,314,05% ¢ 4% 1%,286,427.322 58% 18,423,343,608 : 70%
e azed Jammu & Kashtir Power Devalonment Drganzation {Jagran-i} - £2% i 70% 22%
hx‘ unkhwa Energy Develcoment Jrganizetion (Maiakand-l(l} £3% 842,424,042 § 30% 137,218,719 T
u;—.,b Energy Limited S7% 1,35G,328,887 5% 748,508,240 6%
Kat Addu Power Campany Limted {KAPCO} : 0% 0% 3%
Star Hydro Power Limited 494 895,022 ¢ 7% 7.218,182,576 98% Z,54B,798,52. 85%
Ne=elum Jhelum Hydropowsr Comoany (Pvi) Lid. - % - 0% %
Mira Power Limited 4,766,717,226 ¢ 28% 6&4,180,7C2 ¢ X 541,081,523 - 26%
Daral Khwat HPP s 94% - 95% B2%
Karot Power Company (Pvt.] Limitad 2,084,641,525 ¢ 81% 2,044,641,42. 25% 33,446,587,444 | 4%
Ranoliz Hydro Power Complax - 2% - % - %
5 K Hydro [Private) Limited 19,357,025.242 ¢ 22% 5,799,588,504 : 35% 3.43C,870,12 215
Jamsharo Power Company Lirnited-[Genco-1) - 135,529,103 : 0% - 0% - 156,52%,10 0%
sam:horo Powear Company Limiseo-(Gengo-1) - 560 MW ZZPP i 54% H 2% i %
T=nlyei Fawer Seneration Company Umited-{Ganco-2) T&T BN 2,885,382,700 ¢ 25% - 264,808,347 | 20% - 4,470,000,000 2%
Cantral Power Generation Company Limitad-(Genco-2} Guddu 234,000,000 0% 225,000,000 | 2% - B35, 200,000 0%
Northern Power Generstion Company Limited-{Geneo-3) Muzsffar Garh 287,727,083 | 0% 254,775,876 | 0% 54,281,335 0%
MNorthern Power Generaticn Company Limited-{Genco-2) Nandipur Power 7,182,437,181 | 43% 2,512,002,081 | i3% 314,876,541 a41%
The Hub Aower Company Limited - 0% - 0% - 0%
#ohinoor Energy Ltd. 36,851,866 § 18% 121,545,386 | B 121,642,386 12%
Lalpir Power [Private) Limited - i D% =i 0% 0%
Pak Gen Power Limited - 2% -1 % - 0%
Fauji Kabirwala Power Zompany Lrd. - B% 252,378,278 | T - 127,425,565 15%
Rousch Pak Pawer L - 2% i - ! 0% - bs;
Saba Power Comparty (Pvt.] Lid. -3 0% 0% - 0%
Ueh Power L. 555,205,510 . SO0% - BBLELE.757 34% £23,048,0£3 54%
Altern Energy Ltd. - 054 Q% - 0%
Libarty Dahrki Power Limited 342,473,842 ° 3% 248,514,410 ! A% 288 534,410 12%
PAELC Chashma Nuclear Power Plant, Mianwali -5 1,657,483,629 | 84% 1,418,810,772 1 0% 1,373,128,140 0%
PAZE Chashma Nutlear Power 2lant. Mianwali C-2 L1.BES. 217,452 ¢ iG3% 1807891502 ¢ 102% 1,565,803 0%
PAZZ Chasnma Nuciear Power Pian:. Nignwali Z-5 5.901,28€ il ¢ =20% 45007 z g7 Z.589.175.85t 8%
PAET Thashma Nutiear Power 2lant. IMisnwali C-4 2,877,307,225 ¢ 59% 2,832,144,228 5 50% £,789,902, 018 ! £2%
Karecni Nuziear Power Plant-unit-2 7,672 508,20% | 100% 7.878,785,509 | B1% 7,822,408, 980 ; 0%
Karachi Nutlear Powsr Plant-Unit-3 8,152,776,905 : 7% 8,472,152,804 ! 1009 £.19€,242.067 | 100%
Tavanir lran - 22% - 52,838,537 ¢ 24% I3£,382,935 ¢ 2%
Attock Gen Limited 254,002,722 19% 57,662,106 3% 303,232,228 1B%
Atlas Fower Limited 873 Q% - o% - D%
Nisnat Power Limired 3, 2% ~8,054.520 % 3 2%
Foundation Power Zompany Danharki Ltd, <70,578,4488 | 0% 438,488 324 732% 23 a1%
Ori=nt Power Compzany {Private} Limited 481,708,881 | 54% 548,760,508 | 25% 352 0%
Nishat Shunian Power Limit=d - 210,388,241 ¢ 13% 577,885,911 | 1% 43 2%
Saif Power Limited 280,575,211 3a% 19EQTEAES | 1% 13 %
£ngro Powergen Cadirour Limited 325,665,826 £3% 274,108,273 2% 25 43%
Sapphire Electric Company Limitad 35% 2% 35 21%
Narowa! Znergy Limitad £35, AEB DEQ 3% 265,026,282 1% 580, 6%
Liberty Power Tecn Limited 252,029,582 5% 341,843,255 ; 4% 52C, 851,333 7%
Halmore Power Gzneration Company Limited 457,486,766 ax 596,530,680 © 1 588,264,256 3%
Uch-l! Power [Pvt.) Limited 781,460,740 £7% 1,552,617,478 | 79% - 714,108,100 | 2%
JOW Sugar Mills Ltd. PLANT-II 2,209,570 ¢ 95% 28,257,508 ¢ 7% 41,198,51E : 100%
OW Sugar Milts Lid, PLANT-II 27,280,404 ¢ 7% ag,11i,3E8 . TT% 26,416,562 | cps
RYK Wills Limited 30,184,917 ¢ 0% 18,674,726 ¢ D% - i 2%
Chinio: Power Limited - 74,288,747 : 0% 552,907,520 ¢ 0% - 2,286,738 ¢ 0%
Hamzs Sugar Mills Uimited i 0% - 0% -1 0%
Almoiz Industries Limitad 1% 32,251,487 | 3% 1 5G5.LT4 - <o
Chanar Zhergy Umited - ‘ - D% - i '
Chine Power Hub Seneratisn camoany (Pvt.) wtd 0% £% C.287,02C,322 2%
Eneto Jowergan Thar [Pvt) Uimites B0% 6% 4.881,756,032 ! B5%
Thsl Industries Zorcaratips g £ 0% - 0% - 2%
Quzid-=-Azam Thermai Bower {Pvt) Limitad &,370,047.574 B1% 1.270.858.558 &0% I.422,785,037 53%
Huar=ng Shandong Puyi Snerpy (Pvt) Ltd 2,782,528,23€ 74% 1C,854,030,32% | 52% £.867,155,612 | 52%
Katiorat Powar Parks Managerne=nt Compeny Private Limiteg Kavaii E/Shah 1,60%,502,258 £7% 1,068 4BE, 432 | 819 4E7,812,814 | 7%
Nationai Power Parks Manag=ment Company Privats Limited Saliok: fowser 1,048,748,502 13% 1.2B 578,306 | 7% i, BEE,BEI 73E T
Porr Qasim Elaciric Powar Company (#vt.) Limied 8,175,154,758 16% ©,654 274,067 13% 20.037,B1E,471 ¢ G63%
Lucky Electric Power Company Limitad E,011,64C,218 0% 3,83¢,177,054 28% 701,547,236 4i%
Punjad Thermai Power Privets Limitad £,53€,757,190 28% £,852,642,240 7% 1,464,153.257 19%
Thar Snergy Limited 2,398,661 642 78% 2,585%,7C1,538 7C% 2.283,E25,285 79%
Thar Zoal Block-1 Power Ganeraticr Zompany {Pvt} Limitad 20,82%,278,187 | 23% 8,815,747,225 ¢ B85% $,929,364,505 | B7%
ThalNove Power Thar [Pvt.] Ltd 2,602,2B8,434 | 74% 2,564,168,911 | 58% 2,3B2,85¢8,212 1 2%
TP5-Queartta -1 0% - i 0% - i 0%
2oriu Enerji Pakistan Limiteg 5724E55,360 ° 29% H 26% 580,23C,4£3 ! 5a%h
FFC Snergy Umited 1£8,8587,6810 | 23% \ 23 523,220,908 8%
Thrae Gorges First Wing Farm Pakistan [Privats] Limitad 323,057,5 27% 175,758,528 | 27% 540,845,535 21%
Foundation Wind Energy-l Limited GBS 065762: % 630,520,182 9% 322,560,757 349
Saophire Wind Power Zompany Limited £23,438,838 ¢ 2B% 328,178,08 J2% 5B1.542.800 1%
Yunus Energy Limited , 423,351,846 ¢ 1% BE7,518,158 ¢ 2% 442,725,088 2%
NMietro Fower Cempany Ltd 1 i S53% 38E,94E,587 ¢ 28% 1.075.55= 553 ! 34%
Gui Ahmed Wind Power g 5 2% 452 78€,056 ; 25% 15,728,038 ¢ 32%
Mastar Wind Snergy Limiiag 2 29% 564,551 41F . 23% : 38%
T=nage Generasi Limited 387,025,488 | 2% 498,777,701 % . 33%
ACT Wind [Pvt) Limitad 184,085,802 | 9% 201,701,581 31% 232 084,855 34%
Hydrochine Dawood Power [Privata) Limitec A\:li.ZEE £34 ¢ 3% 478,232,207 | 7% 57€,650,007 ° 5%

1,.

v

NEPZA
.\ AUTHG ;?z"rr/h‘

i




Annex-A

oS Moy 25 s
Power Producer Site PP {Rs.) Plant Factor CFP {Rs.) Mant Factor PP (5.} Plant Factor

Sachs! Energy Dévelopment (Private) Limited 481 235,050 24% 983,818,563 26% 811,663,200 ame
UEP Wind Fower (Pvt)Ltd 1,006,395,524 25% 934 567,088 3% 1,068,557,078 2%
Quaid £ Atam Sclar Pawer Pyt Lid 509,437,273 21% 775,970,801 20% 713,602,504 15%
Agpals Solar Development Pakistan Limited 737595369 12% 352.271.787 2% A24,081.320 15%

Best Graen Energy Pakistan Limited 752,400,760 22% 720,984,020 0% 545,894,457
Crest Energy Pakistan Limited 774,722,290 22% 750,314,853 % 655,170,575 19%
Harapps Sobur |Pvt) Limited 105,953,812 265% 100,147,205 25% 94,373,532 23%
Al Power {Private) Ltd. 53168154 A% 45.704,42 19% 45,351,730 1%
Asigtic Energy (Pve) Limited 360,951,070 50% 356,149,796 as% 371,219,465 48%

Lhimgir Power (Private) Lirnited £B2,085.977 34% 493,542,491 15% 717,227
Hawia Energy (Private) Limited 445,015,508 1% 521,260,820 3% 567,573,456 43%
['Three Eﬂu"‘hird Wind Farm Pakistan (Private) Limited 517,869,847 0% 433,538 347 25% 480,450,784 33%
[Three Gorges Second Wind Farm Pakisten Limited 237,440,120 2% 428,765,538 5% aN1,934,451 3%
Trican Borton Consuiting Corporation {Private) Limited Project & 673,825,465 48% : 3% 752,263,253 4%
[Tricon Sosten C hing Carporation [Private) Limited Project B 63557738 45% 564,079,060 36% 711,779.168 A%
[Tricon Aastan & Catporation [Private) Limited Project C £17,733.821 % 551,695,024 5% §E9,095, 505 42%
Zephyr Power [PvL) Limited 522,307,417 A2% 733,015,805 3% 219,501,733 45%
Wind Energy-il Limited 307,09¢,795 1% 461413851 3% 349,685,535 %
Master Green Ensrgy Limited 172,127,568 26% m,us,—ag 3a% 284 580,055 SI%
Lucky Renewabies (Private] Umited 207,578,295 3% 217,184,850 5% 264,214,183 7%
ACTZ BIN Wind {Pvt) Lid, 253,465,776 A3% 202,430,852 £0% 276,806,914 47%
Artistie Wind Power {Pvt) Ltd. 238,950,801 A4% 222,295,162 A% 292,261,262 4%
Indus Wind Energy tid, 263,477 53% S0% 235,695,421 A% 270,543,604 50%
Lakesice Enprpy Limitad 254,021,483 7% 157,448 770 8% WITITEE 48%
_Ugem Wind Powar-l Ltd, 23061530 39% 192,859,744 Ered 214,786,447 9%
D3N Energy Ltd, 400,573,108 K 188,538,151 | 1% 242,992,234 9%
Gul Akmed Elwctriz Litmited 256,645,212 4% 284,506,755 | A% 257,295,612 a%
Atlas Soisr Umited 153,681,510 A% 256.738.902 | % 233,881,012 26%
Libarty Wind Power-ll {Pvt.} Lud, 228,115,071 % I70,345 33E % 17,743 BO6 A3%
NASDA Green Energy Limited 58,740,924 a5% 537.835,603 36% 243,895,815 [
Metro Wind Powar Limited 610,951,554 2% 297,067,045 40% 494,657 52%
Hallcs Power Limited 155,586,318 1% 63,159,852 i 98,194,612 %
Meridizn Energy Limitad 166,527,025 5% $3,172,538 3 $6,819,750 27%
HNDS Eﬂerﬂ' Limited 163,408,561 24% 63,227,922 7% §7,277.548 { %
Totat 172,3318,120.37) : A% 253,408,325, | AT% 185,428, #02.209 | 45%

845

-5



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

